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Tanoa Plaza Hotel, Suva, Fiji Islands 

24th – 27th November, 2015 

 

PSSC-11 Participants  

 

PSSC MEMBERS 
 

VANUATU 

Chair and Melanesia Representative 

 

 

 

 

COOK ISLANDS 

Co-Chair and Polynesia Representative 

 

 

 

 

NAURU 

Co-Chair and Micronesia Representative 

 

 

Simil Johnson 

Acting Director General 

Ministry of Finance, Economic and Management 

Vanuatu 

Email: sjohnson@vanuatu.gov.vu 

 

Taggy Tangimetua 

Government Statistician 

Statistics Office, Ministry of Finance 

Cook Islands 

Email: taggy.tangimetua@cookislands.gov.ck 

 

Ipia Gadabu 

Director of Statistics 

Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance 

Nauru 

Email:  ipia.gadabu@naurugov.nr ; igadbu@gmail.com 

 

FIJI 

Melanesia Representative 

Epeli Waqavonovono 

Government Statistician 

Fiji  Bureau  of  Statistics 

Fiji Islands 

Email: epeliw@statsfiji.gov.fj 

 

VACANT 

Micronesia Representative 

 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 

Planners Representative 

 

 

 

 

Maria-Louise Wau 

A/ First Assistant Secretary 

Policy & Budgets Division, Dept. of National Planning & 

Monitoring 

Papua New Guinea 

Email:  maria_wau@planning.gov.pg 

 

SAMOA  

Planners Representative 

 

 

 

 

PALAU 

Planners Representative 

 

Maliliga Pisila Sefululua Vasa 

Principal Sector Planning Officer  

Economic Planning and Policy Division, Ministry of Finance  

Samoa 

Email: maliliga.peseta@mof.gov.ws 

 

APOLOGIES 

Mr. Casmir Remengesau 

Director 
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Bureau of Budget & Planning, Ministry of Finance 

Koror, Republic of Palau 96940 

Email: casmirer@palaugov.org; casmirer@gmail.com  

 

TONGA 

Polynesia Representative 

 

 

 

 

TOKELAU 

Small Island States Representative 

 

 

 

 

 

Masiva'ilo Masila  

Principal Statistician 

Tonga Department of Statistics 

Kingdom of Tonga  

Email: mmasila@stats.gov.to 

 

APOLOGIES 

Kele Lui 

National Statistician 

Tokelau National Statistics Office 

Office of the Council for the Ongoing Government of Tokelau 

Samoa 

Email: tua5fafau@lesamoa.net 

 

TYPSS PARTNERS 

 

Friend of the Chair 

 

 

 

 

Australian Bureau of Statistics  

 

Len Cook 

Kelburn, Wellington 

New Zealand  

Email: len_cook@xtra.co.au; Len.Cook@lencook.co.nz  

 

Jonathan Palmer 

Deputy Australian Statistician and Chief Operating Officer 

Australian Bureau of Statistics  

Australia 

Email: jonathan.palmer@abs.gov.au 

 

Steve Wellington  

Assistant Director, Knowledge Management  

Services, Knowledge Management & Library  

Technology Infrastructure Branch 

Australian Bureau of Statistics  

Australia 

Email: stephen.wellington@abs.gov.au    

 

Kara Williams 

A/g Program Coordinator 

International Relations and Regional Statistical Development 

Statistical Infrastructure and International Branch 

Australian Bureau of Statistics 

Email:  kara.williams@abs.gov.au   

 

Australia Department of Foreign Affairs 

and Trade 

 

Robert Christie  

Assistant Secretary 

Pacific Analytical and Effectiveness Branch, Pacific Division 

Australia Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Australia 

Robert.Christie@dfat.gov.au  
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Andrea Grcman-Smith 

Assistant Director Fisheries and Environment Section 

Pacific Regional Branch, Pacific Division 

Australia Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 

Australia 

Email: Andrea.Grcman-Smith@dfat.gov.au 

 

Asian Development Bank 

 

 

 

Caroline Currie  

Unit Head 

Economics and Programming  

Pacific Subregional Office 

Fiji Islands 

Email: ccurrie@adb.org 

 

Laisiasa Tora  

Project Officer 

Pacific Subregional Office 

Fiji Islands 

Email: ltora@adb.org 

 

New Zealand Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

and Trade 

 

Pacific Community 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pacific Financial Technical Assistance 

Centre  

 

 

 

 

APOLOGIES 

 

 

Gerald Haberkorn 

Director 

Statistics for Development Division, Pacific Community  

New Calednoia 

Email: GeraldH@spc.int 

 

Arthur Jorari  

Team Leader 

Statistical Collection 

Statistics for Development Divisioin, Pacific Community 

New Caledonia 

Email: ArthurJ@spc.int 

 

Karen Carter  

Vital Statistics/Civil Registration Specialist  

Statistics for Development Division, Pacific Community 

New Caledonia 

Email: KarenC@spc.int 

 

Russell Freeman 

Pacific Financial Technical Assistance 

Centre (PFTAC) 

Fiji Islands 

Email: RFreeman@imf.org 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretatriat  

 

Raymond Prasad 

Economic Adviser 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretatriat  

Fiji Islands 

Email: raymondp@forumsec.org 
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Andrew Anton 

Economic Officer 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretatriat 

Fiji Islands  

Email: andrewa@forumsec.org 

 

PARIS21 

 

MillicentGay Tejada  

Programme Co-ordinator, Asia and Pacific 

PARIS21 Secretariat, Development Co-operation Directorate 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development  

France 

Email: millicentgay.tejada@oecd.org    

 

Statistics New Zealand 

 

 

 

 

 

United Nations 

Vince Galvin 

Chief Methodologist, Survey Methods Section 

Statistics New Zealand 

New Zealand 

Email: vince.galvin@stats.govt.nz 

 

Yanhong Zhang  

Chief, Population & Social Statistics Section 

Statistics Division,  UNESCAP  

Thailand  

Email: zhangy@un.org 

 

Ahmed Moustafa 

Macroeconomics and Poverty Reduction Regional Advisor and 

MDGs Team Leader 

Millennium Development Goals Achievement and Poverty 

Reduction Team, UNDP Pacific Centre 

Fiji Islands 

Email: ahmed.moustafa@undp.org;  

 

Varanisese Tawake  

UNDAF Monitoring and Evaluation Manager 

Fiji Islands 

Email: varanisese.tawake@one.un.org;  

 

University of the South Pacific 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

World Bank  

 

 

 

Manoj Pandey 

School of Economics 

University of the South Pacific 

Fiji Islands 

Email: manojkp23@gmail.com 

 

Alessio Cangiano 

School of Economics 

University of the South Pacific 

Fiji Islands 

Email: Alessio.cangiano@usp.ac.fj 

 

Mizuho Kida  

Senior Economist 

World Bank 

Fiji Islands 
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Email: mkida@worldbank.org 

 

PRESENTERS 
 

Pacific Community  

 

Anna Fink 

Agricultural Statistician 

Pacific Agricultural Policy Project, Land Resourses Division 

Pacific Community 

Fiji Islands 

Email: AnnaF@spc.int 

 

Samoa Bureau of Statistics  Muagututi’a Sefuiva Reupena 

Government Statistician 

Samoa Bureau of Statistics  

Samoa 

Email: reupena.muagututia@sbs.gov.ws 

 

Fiji Bureau of Statistics Serevi Baledrokadroka  

Fiji Bueau of Statistics 

Fiji Islands 

Email: serevib@statsfiji.gov.fj 

 

SECRETARIAT 

 

Pacific Community   Patricia Sachs-Cornish 

     Chief of Staff 

     Pacific Community 

     Fiji Islands 

Email: PatriciaSC@spc.int 

 

Pacific Community   Karen Komiti 

     TYPSS Implementation Coordinator 

     Pacific Community 

     Fij Islands 

     Email: KarenK@spc.int 

 

Pacific Community   Penaia Cimo 

     TYPSS Project Assistant 

     Pacific Community 

     Fiji Islands 

     Email: PenaiaC@spc.int 

 

Rajan Sami 

     PSSC-11 Rapporteur  

     Email: communiquefiji@gmail.com 

 

TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP - DATA UTILIZATION (Meeting Participants) 
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PNG (Chair) 

 

Maria-Louise Wau 

A/ First Assistant Secretary 

Policy & Budgets Division, Dept. of National Planning & 

Monitoring 

Papua New Guinea 

Email:  maria_wau@planning.gov.pg 

 

Pacific Community (Co-Chair) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Samoa 

 

Arthur Jorari  

Team Leader 

Statistical Collection 

Statistics for Development Divisioin, Pacific Community 

New Caledonia 

Email: ArthurJ@spc.int 

 

Maliliga Pisila Sefululua Vasa 

Principal Sector Planning Officer  

Economic Planning and Policy Division, Ministry of Finance  

Samoa 

Email: maliliga.peseta@mof.gov.ws 

 

United Nations APOLOGIES 

Yanhong Zhang  

Chief, Population & Social Statistics Section 

Statistics Division,  UNESCAP  

Thailand  

Email: zhangy@un.org 

 

University of the South Pacific 

 

Alessio Cangiano 

School of Economics 

University of the South Pacific 

Fiji Islands 

Email: Alessio.cangiano@usp.ac.fj 

 

TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP – IT (Meeting Participants) 

 
Nauru (Chair)    Ipia Gadabu 

Director of Statistics 

Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance 

Nauru 

Email:  ipia.gadabu@naurugov.nr; igadbu@gmail.com 

 

Australian Bureau of   Steve Wellington  

Statistics (Co-Chair)   Assistant Director, Knowledge Management  

Services, Knowledge Management & Library  

Technology Infrastructure Branch 

Australian Bureau of Statistics  

Australia 

Email: stephen.wellington@abs.gov.au 

 

Fiji Bureau of Statistics   Reenesh Latchman 

Fiji Bueau of Statistics 

Fiji Islands 

Email: r_latchman@statsfiji.gov.fj 
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United Nations    APOLOGIES 

Yanhong Zhang  

Chief, Population & Social Statistics Section 

Statistics Division,  UNESCAP  

Thailand  

Email: zhangy@un.org 

 

 

 

 


